RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE RECREATION AND PARKS COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA MARIA, CALIFORNIA RECOMMENDING ADDING JAMES "JIM" GLINES TO THE RESOURCE LIST FROM WHICH CITY FACILITIES ARE NAMED

WHEREAS, for many years, James "Jim" Glines has been involved in the Santa Maria community as a businessman, historian, and active supporter of local charities; and

WHEREAS, Jim Glines was one of the founders of the Community Bank of Santa Maria; and

WHEREAS, Jim Glines was known throughout the Santa Maria Valley for his support of local non-profit organizations by providing his professional auctioneer services, raising money for many important causes; and

WHEREAS, Jim Glines was an active member of Elks' Lodge 1538, and the Elks' Recreation Foundation, where he chaired the annual Elks' Rodeo Queen Contest for 20 years, and in 2008 was recognized as the Elks' Citizen of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Jim Glines also served the Santa Maria Valley and surrounding communities when he was appointed the Santa Barbara County Fair Board of Directors by Governor Deukmejian; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Parks Commission, after reviewing James "Jim" Glines nomination information, has determined that he has met the criterion to be added to the resource list from which City facilities are named; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Parks Commission recommends that the City Council select a city park from the list attached to be named James "Jim" Glines Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Recreation and Parks Commission of the City of Santa Maria, California, that the Commission recommends that James "Jim" Glines name shall be added to the resource list from which City facilities are named, and that the City Council select a park for this purpose, to be known as

JAMES "JIM" GLINES PARK

Recognizing James Glines for his dedicated service to the residents of the City of Santa Maria, and countless contributions to the community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Recreation and Parks Commission of the City of Santa Maria held this 8th day of April 2025.

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

CITY OF SANTA MARIA, CALIFORNIA

By: _____ Rebecca Carey, Chair

ATTEST:

By: _____

Alexander Posada, Director/Secretary